

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

C & K Consulting, LLC; Stonebridge Villas,)	
LLC; Stonebridge Villas II, LLC; Stonebridge)	
Development Company, LLC; and Townhomes at)	
Stonebridge, LLC,)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190312</u>
)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190313</u>
Appellants,)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190314</u>
)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190315</u>
v.)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190316</u>
)	
Ward County Board of Commissioners,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

Appeals from Judgments, Entered May 16, 2019, and the underlying Orders,
Dated August 22, 2019,
Case Nos. 51-2019-CV-00103, 51-2019-CV-00104, 51-2019-CV-00105,
51-2019-CV-00106, 51-2019-CV-00107
County of Ward, North Central Judicial District
The Honorable Todd L. Cresap, District Judge, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael S. Raum #05676
Aubrey J. Zuger #06281
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
51 Broadway, Suite 400
Fargo, ND 58102-4991
Telephone: (701) 237-8200
mraum@fredlaw.com
azuger@fredlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. APPELLEE’S PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILAING	2
II. THE SANCTION OF DISMISSAL MUST BE REVERSED	11
A. Appellee, as the moving party, failed to advise the District Court of the factors to be considered before imposing sanctions.....	11
B. The Appellee effectively concedes it is unable to defend the District Court’s Order dismissing Appellants’ appeals.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

Belgarde v. Askim,
2001 ND 206, 636 N.W.2d 91614

In re Estate of Bartelson,
2013 ND 129 833 N.W.2d 5225

Friends of Duane Sand-2012 v. Job Service of North Dakota,
2016 ND 38, 876 N.W.2d 4336, 7, 9

In re Hehn,
2008 ND 36, 745 N.W.2d 6315

Lewis v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau,
2000 ND 77, 609 N.W.2d 4456, 7, 8, 9

Ringsaker v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau,
2003 ND 122, 666 N.W.2d 44811, 14, 16, 20

Viscito v. Christianson,
2015 ND 97, 862 N.W.2d 77714

Waslaski v. State,
2013 ND 70, 830 N.W.2d 2284

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-40.....7

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-018

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01(3)8

North Dakota Administrative Procedure Act, N.D. Cent. Code ch. 28-32.....6

Other Authorities

N.D.R. App.P. 4(a).....5

N.D.R. App.P. 4(a)(3)(A)5

N.D.R. App. 4(a)(3)(iv)4

N.D.R. App. 26(a)(1)(A).....3

N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 60..... *passim*
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 60(b)..... *passim*
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 60(c)(2)5
